TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Johnson & Johnson		07/20/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BSN Medical, Inc.	
Street Address:	5825 Carnegie Boulevard	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28209-4633	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1555644	C-SPLINT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)375-0729

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 704.375.9249

Email: j.scott.evans@adamspat.com

Correspondent Name: J. Scott Evans

Address Line 1: 201 S. College Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2350 Charlotte Plaza

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28244

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2765/253
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Scott Evans
Signature:	/J. Scott Evans/
Date:	07/31/2007

900083131 TRADEMARK REEL: 003591 FRAME: 0687 Total Attachments: 2 source=2765&8 J&J assign#page1.tif

source=2765&8 J&J assign#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003591 FRAME: 0688

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JOHNSON & JOHNSON, a New Jersey corporation having offices at One Johnson & Johnson Plaza, New Brunswick, NJ 08933 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of certain trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter "the Marks"); and

WHEREAS, BSN medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having offices at 5825 Carnegie Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina 28209-4633 (hereinafter "Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the Marks and registrations thereof; and

WHEREAS, Assignee and **DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS**, **INC.** (hereinafter "DePuy") are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of December 10, 2003 (hereinafter the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which DePuy has agreed to sell, and Assignee has agreed to purchase certain of Assignor's assets, as set forth in the Purchase Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Purchase Agreement also contemplates that DePuy will cause Assignor to assign the Marks to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks that Assignor owns, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and the registrations thereof, as set forth in Exhibit A hereto. Assignor agrees to execute any additional documents presented to Assignor by Assignee which are or may be reasonably necessary to evidence or perfect the assignment, including those reasonably necessary to effectuate the recordation of the Assignment.

This Assignment includes all rights in the nature of the trademark, service mark and trade name rights, as well as the right to sue for past infringement by any third party.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON

ву

Laurence S. Rickles

Title

Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

) s.s.

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX)

On this 2014 day of July, 2007 before me appeared Laurence S. Rickles, Assistant Secretary of JOHNSON & JOHNSON, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on behalf of said company with authority to do so.

Notary Public

LEA A. LACINA

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 9, 2008

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003591 FRAME: 0689

Schedule "A"

Trademark	Country	Reg. No.
C-SPLINT	U.S.A.	1,555,644

TRADEMARK REEL: 003591 FRAME: 0690

RECORDED: 07/31/2007